

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. BCD-24-384

NEWFIELD SAND,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF NEWFIELD,

Defendant – Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT
Docket No. BCD-APP-2024-0004

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Benjamin J. Plante, Esq., Bar No. 6389
Leah B. Rachin, Esq., Bar No. 9363
DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Town of Newfield

STATE OF MAINE
MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Court Docket No. BCD-24-384

NEWFIELD SAND,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF NEWFIELD,
Defendant – Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE BUSINESS AND CONSUMER COURT
Docket No. BCD-APP-2024-0004

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Benjamin J. Plante, Esq., Bar No. 6389
Leah B. Rachin, Esq., Bar No. 9363
DRUMMOND WOODSUM
84 Marginal Way, Suite 600
Portland, ME 04101
Tel: (207) 772-1941

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
Town of Newfield

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

INTRODUCTION7

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT16

ARGUMENT18

 I. Standard of Review.....18

 II. Newfield Sand’s Appeal of the Revised Truck Trip Condition is Untimely. 18

 III. The Planning Board’s Imposition of the Hours of Operation and Revised Truck Traffic Conditions is Consistent with the LUZO and Supported by Substantial Record Evidence.21

 1. The LUZO Authorizes the Planning Board to Reopen and Amend Conditions of Approval Regulating Newfield Sand’s Operations.....22

 2. The After-the-Fact Approval is Supported by Substantial Record Evidence.....34

 3. The Vested Rights and Unlawful Delegation of Legislative Authority Doctrines are Inapplicable to this Appeal.....38

 IV. A Remand to the Planning Board for Further Proceedings is Required if the Hours of Operation and Revised Truck Trip Conditions Are Vacated.43

CONCLUSION46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Washington Dep't of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) | 29 |
| <i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006)..... | 22 |

State Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Bushey v. Town of China</i> , 645 A.2d 615 (Me. 1994) | 30 |
| <i>Chapel Rd. Assocs., L.L.C. v. Town of Wells</i> , 2001 ME 178, 787 A.2d 137 | 45 |
| <i>Churchill v. S. A. D. No. 49 Teachers Ass'n</i> , 380 A.2d 186 (Me. 1977) | 21, 26 |
| <i>Desfosses v. City of Saco</i> , 2015 ME 151, 128 A.3d 648 | 18, 19, 21 |
| <i>Fitanides v. City of Saco</i> , 2015 ME 32, 113 A.3d 1088 | 26, 28, 33 |
| <i>Friends of Lincoln Lakes v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 2010 ME 18, 989 A.2d 1128 | 34, 36, 44 |
| <i>Gorham v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 625 A.2d 898 (Me. 1993)..... | 43 |
| <i>Hallissey v. Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 77</i> , 2000 ME 143, 755 A.2d 1068 | 22, 26 |
| <i>Juliano v. Town of Poland</i> , 1999 ME 42, 725 A.2d 545 | 18 |
| <i>Kittery Retail Ventures, LLC v. Town of Kittery</i> , 2004 ME 65, 856 A.2d 1183..... | 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Kittery Water Dist. v. Town of York</i> , 489 A.2d 1091 (Me. 1985) | 29 |
| <i>Mack v. Municipal Officers of Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 463 A.2d 717 (Me. 1983). | 36, 37 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Maine Milk Producers, Inc. v. Comm'r of Agric., Food & Rural Res.</i> , 483 A.2d 1218 (Me. 1984)..... | 42 |
| <i>Murray v. City of Portland</i> , 2023 ME 57, 301 A.3d 777 | 45 |
| <i>NECEC Transmission LLC v. Bureau of Parks & Lands</i> , 2022 ME 48, 281 A.3d 618..... | 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Osprey Fam. Tr. v. Town of Owls Head</i> , 2016 ME 89, 141 A.3d 1114..... | 37 |
| <i>Ouellette v. Saco River Corridor Comm'n</i> , 2022 ME 42, 278 A.3d 1183 | 42 |
| <i>Quirion v. Pub. Utilities Comm'n</i> , 684 A.2d 1294 (Me. 1996)..... | 19 |
| <i>Sahl v. Town of York</i> , 2000 ME 180, 760 A.2d 266 | 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Salisbury v. Town of Bar Harbor</i> , 2002 ME 13, 788 A.2d 598 | 18, 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 2005 ME 27, 868 A.2d 210..... | 22, 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>Tominsky v. Ogunquit</i> , 2023 ME 30, 294 A.3d 142 | 19 |
| <i>Total Quality, Inc. v. Town of Scarborough</i> , 588 A.2d 283 (Me. 1991)..... | 29 |
| <i>Town of Baldwin v. Carter</i> , 2002 ME 52, 794 A.2d 62..... | 42 |
| <i>Uliano v. Bd. of Env't Prot.</i> , 2009 ME 89, 977 A.2d 400..... | 39, 41 |
| <i>Wakelin v. Town of Yarmouth</i> , 523 A.2d 575 (Me. 1987) | 41 |
| <i>Wolfram v. Town of N. Haven</i> , 2017 ME 114, 163 A.3d 835 | 33 |

Federal Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1341 27, 29

State Rules

M.R. Civ. P. 80B44
